OPERATORS MANUAL
FILTER CART
MODEL #: _________________________________________
SERIAL #:  ____________
OIL FILTRATION SYSTEMS • A Clark Reliance Company • Boerne, TX
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. General Information……………………………………………………………………………………3
 Flow Schematic (Figure 1) ….…………………………………………………...……………......……3
2. Standard Features………………………………………………………………………………….…..4
3. Model Number Key…………………………………………………………………………………..…5
4. System Specifications…………………………………………………………………………………5
5. Engineering Product Warranty………………………………………………………………………6
6. Safety Instructions……………………………………………………………………………………..6
7. Fluid Compatibility………………………………………………………………………….…….…….7
8. Operating Procedures………………………………………………………………………..………..7
 8.1 – Unpacking………………………………………………………………………………………….7
 8.2 – Mechanical Installation…………………………………………………………………………...7
 8.3 – Operating Instructions………………………………………………………………………….7-8
 8.4 - 8.7 – Optional  Equipment………………………………………………………………….….8-9
 8.8 – Filter Replacement Procedures……………………………………………………………..9-10
9. Troubleshooting……………………………………………………………………………………..…11
10.   Replacement Parts…………………………………..………………………………………………11
11.   System Components………………………………………………………………….…………12-13
OIL FILTRATION SYSTEMS • A Clark Reliance Company • Boerne, TX 3
1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Figure 1: Flow Schematic
The Filter Cart is designed to filter a wide variety of hydraulic and lubrication oils to meet or exceed new oil cleanliness
specifications. For particulate removal, the system is typically equipped with high efficiency filter elements made from
micro-glass media and rated Beta(c) > 1000 per ISO 16889, meaning that 99.9% of all particles of a given micron size
are removed in a multi-pass system.
For water removal, Spin-On units can be equipped with water removal filter elements capable of removing up to 1 quart
of free water per filter. Units equipped with the C472 Coalescer option remove water by passing the fluid through a
coalescer / separator element, which separates emulsion of two intimately dispersed, immiscible liquids (such as water
and oil).
OIL FILTRATION SYSTEMS • A Clark Reliance Company • Boerne, TX 4
2. STANDARD FEATURES
FEATURES ADVANTAGES RESULTS
Differential Pressure Gauge •Precise Filter Life Indication •Less Filter Waste
•Reduced Filter Costs
Compact size & weight •Ease of Portability
•Ease of On-Site Orientation
•Increased Usage
System Pressure Gauge
(Pump Outlet Pressure Gauge)
•Overall System Pressure Indication •Increased User Efficiency
•Increased User Safety
Inlet  Pressure Gauge
(Pump Inlet Pressure Gauge)
•Exact Measurement of Pump
Performance
•Increased User Efficiency
Positive Displacement Pump •No Need to Prime System •Less Operator Labor
•No Additional Equipment Required
High Grade Petroleum Transfer Hose •Longer Hose Life •Reduced Replacement costs
Rigid Steel Construction •Increased Durability •Longer System Life
In-Line Sample Port Valves •Quick and Easy Oil Sampling •No System Downtime for Oil Sampling
Inlet Strainer •Protects Pump from Large Particles •Longer Pump Life
FC  -10 VFD - 840X -  C472  -  AD  -  DP  -  DPM  -  MSB  -  EHC  -  SS  -  120  -  N4  -  V  -  Z
OIL FILTRATION SYSTEMS • A Clark Reliance Company • Boerne, TX 5
System Description:
FC = Filter Cart
FCC = Fuel Coalescer Cart
Flow Rate:
2 = 2 GPM
3 = 3 GPM
5 = 5 GPM
7 = 7 GPM
10 = 10 GPM
15 = 15 GPM
VFD = XGPM Variable Flow
Filtration:
820X = OFS-820X (Series) Cartridge